Restructuring and other charges 26 750 10 760 (724) (97)% (734) (97)%
Impairment of goodwill 155 — — — 155 NM 155 NM
Depreciation and amortization 1,347 1,398 (76) 1,322 (51) (4)% 25 2 %
Employee share-based compensation 137 80 5 85 57 71 % 52 61 %
Transaction and integration costs 26 110 (28) 82 (84) (76)% (56) (68)%
Settlement of a withholding tax claim (29) — — — (29) NM (29) NM
(Gain) on disposition — (84) — (84) 84 NM 84 NM
Adjusted OIBDA $ 4,671 $ 4,188 $ 263 $ 4,451 $ 483 12 % $ 220 5 %

(a) Pro forma combined is defined as the results of the Company as if the acquisition of Scripps Networks had occurred on January 1, 2017. Refer to page
18 for adjustments to our pro forma combined results.

(b) Refer to page 17 for our methodology for calculating growth rates excluding the impact of foreign currency.
(c) Refer to page 17 for our full definition of Adjusted OIBDA.
NM: Not Meaningful

13

DISCOVERY, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

UNAUDITED SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIALS(d)

(unaudited; amounts in millions)

U.S. NETWORKS REPORTED AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Actual Change
Pro Forma
Combined

Change

Actual Actual Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Advertising $ 4,245 $ 3,749 $ 356 $ 4,105 $ 496 13 % $ 140 3 %
Distribution 2,739 2,456 156 2,612 283 12 % 127 5 %
Other 108 145 7 152 (37) (26)% (44) (29)%

Total revenues 7,092 6,350 519 6,869 742 12 % 223 3 %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization 1,800 1,748 153 1,901 52 3 % (101) (5)%

Selling, general and administrative 1,175 1,102 111 1,213 73 7 % (38) (3)%
Adjusted OIBDA(e) $ 4,117 $ 3,500 $ 255 $ 3,755 $ 617 18 % $ 362 10 %

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. NETWORKS REPORTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME TO ADJUSTED
OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Actual Change
Pro Forma
Combined

Change

Actual Actual Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Operating income $ 3,145 $ 2,182 $ 350 $ 2,532 $ 963 44 % $ 613 24 %
Employee share-based compensation — (1) — (1) 1 NM 1 NM
Depreciation and amortization 950 985 (95) 890 (35) (4)% 60 7 %
Restructuring and other charges 15 322 5 327 (307) (95)% (312) (95)%
Transactions and integration costs — 14 — 14 (14) NM (14) NM
Inter-segment eliminations 7 (2) (5) (7) 9 NM 14 NM
Adjusted OIBDA $ 4,117 $ 3,500 $ 255 $ 3,755 $ 617 18 % $ 362 10 %

(d) Pro forma combined is defined as the results of the Company as if the acquisition of Scripps Networks had occurred on January 1, 2017. Refer to page
18 for adjustments to our pro forma combined results.

(e) Refer to page 17 for our full definition of Adjusted OIBDA.
NM: Not Meaningful

14

DISCOVERY, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

UNAUDITED SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIALS(f)

(unaudited; amounts in millions)

INTERNATIONAL NETWORKS REPORTED AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined

Change

Pro
Forma

Combined
Change
Ex-FX(g)

Actual Actual Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ % %

Advertising $ 1,799 $ 1,765 $ 69 $ 1,834 $ 34 2 % $ (35) (2)% 4 %
Distribution 2,096 2,082 22 2,104 14 1 % (8) — % 5 %
Other 146 302 13 315 (156) (52)% (169) (54)% (50)%

Total revenues 4,041 4,149 104 4,253 (108) (3)% (212) (5)% — %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization 2,016 2,169 52 2,221 (153) (7)% (205) (9)% (6)%

Selling, general and administrative 968 903 27 930 65 7 % 38 4 % 11 %
Adjusted OIBDA(h) $ 1,057 $ 1,077 $ 25 $ 1,102 $ (20) (2)% $ (45) (4)% 5 %

RECONCILIATION OF INTERNATIONAL NETWORKS OPERATING INCOME TO PRO FORMA ADJUSTED
OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Actual Change
Pro Forma
Combined

Change

Actual Actual Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Operating income $ 563 $ 434 $ — $ 434 $ 129 30 % $ 129 30 %
Depreciation and amortization 328 315 19 334 13 4 % (6) (2)%
Impairment of goodwill 155 — — — 155 NM 155 NM
Restructuring and other charges 20 307 2 309 (287) (93)% (289) (94)%
Transaction and integration costs — 3 — 3 (3) NM (3) NM
Inter-segment eliminations 20 18 4 22 2 11 % (2) (9)%
Settlement of a withholding tax claim (29) — — — (29) NM (29) NM
Adjusted OIBDA $ 1,057 $ 1,077 $ 25 $ 1,102 $ (20) (2)% $ (45) (4)%

(f) Pro forma combined is defined as the results of the Company as if the acquisition of Scripps Networks had occurred on January 1, 2017. Refer to page
18 for adjustments to our pro forma combined results.

(g) Refer to page 17 for our methodology for calculating growth rates excluding the impact of foreign currency.
(h) Refer to page 17 for our full definition of Adjusted OIBDA.
NM: Not Meaningful

15

DISCOVERY, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

UNAUDITED SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIALS(i)

(unaudited; amounts in millions)

CORPORATE AND INTER-SEGMENT ELIMINATIONS REPORTED AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Actual Change
Pro Forma
Combined

Change

Actual Actual Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization $ 2 $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ 1 NM $ 1 NM

Selling, general and administrative 505 391 21 412 114 29 % 93 23 %
Adjusted OIBDA(j) $ (507) $ (392) $ (21) $ (413) $ (115) (29)% $ (94) (23)%

RECONCILIATION OF CORPORATE AND INTER-SEGMENT ELIMINATIONS OPERATING INCOME TO PRO
FORMA ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2019 2018 Actual Change
Pro Forma
Combined

Change

Actual Actual Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Operating loss $ (716) $ (779) $ 2 $ (777) $ 63 (8)% $ 61 (8)%
Employee share-based compensation 137 81 1 82 56 69 % 55 67 %
Depreciation and amortization 69 96 — 96 (27) (28)% (27) (28)%
Restructuring and other charges (9) 120 3 123 (129) NM (132) NM
Transaction and integration costs 26 93 (28) 65 (67) (72)% (39) (60)%
Loss on disposition — 1 — 1 (1) NM (1) NM
Inter-segment eliminations (14) (4) 1 (3) (10) NM (11) NM
Adjusted OIBDA $ (507) $ (392) $ (21) $ (413) $ (115) (29)% $ (94) (23)%

(i) Pro forma combined is defined as the results of the Company as if the acquisition of Scripps Networks had occurred on January 1, 2017. Refer to page
18 for adjustments to our pro forma combined results.

(j) Refer to page 17 for our full definition of Adjusted OIBDA.
NM: Not Meaningful

16

DISCOVERY, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

SELECTED FINANCIAL DETAIL
(unaudited; in millions, except per share amounts)

CALCULATION OF ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER DILUTED SHARE

Three Months Ended December 31, Twelve Months Ended December 31,

  2019 2018 $ Change
%

Change 2019 2018 $ Change
%

Change